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Confiscation  of  Properties  of     
Smugglers and Foreign Exchange 

Manipulators 

*35. SHRI MAHENDRA BAHADUR 
SINGH : SHRI   SAT   PAUL   
MITTAL : 
SHRIMATI   LAKSHMl   
KUMARI 

CHUNDAWAT :t 
SHRI BHOLA PRASAD : 
SHRI KALYAN ROY : 

Will the Minister of REVENUE AND 
BANKING be pleased to stale : 

(a) whether any notices have been issu-
ed for the confiscation of properties of 
smugglers and foreign exchange manipu-
lators under the Smugglers and Foreign 
Exchange Manipulators (Forfeiture of Pro-
perty) Act, 1976 ; 

(b) if so, what arc the details  in this 
regard ; and 

(c) what fresh measures are under Gov-
ernment's consideration to curb economic 
offences ? 

THE  MINISTER OF  REVENUE AND 
BANKING   (SHRI   PRANAB  
MUKHER-JEE) :   (a)   to  (c)   A  
statement  is laid on the Table of the  House. 
Statement 

fc) Some of the further measures which 
are under the consideration of the Gov-
ernment include : 

1. Setting   up  of   special   Courts   
and 

provision of summary trials for 
economic offences; 

2. Amendments of  the  Customs  Act 
and other allied Acts to streng-
then  the  legal   frame  work; 

3. Creation of more supervisory posts 
for more effective supervision of 
the anti-smuggling work ; 

4. Deployment   of   more   vessels   
and 

vehicles as part of the anti-smug-
gling dr ive  ; 

5. Further improvement of the 
intelli- 

gence and investigation 
machinery of the Income-tax and 
Customs Departments. 

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE : Sir, 
surely, some of the benami properties have 
been included, but I would like to explain 
the position. So far as these particular pro-
vis ions  of the Smugglers and Foreign Ex-
change Manipulators (Forfeiture of Pro-
perty) Act are concerned, we are taking 
action against those smugglers who have 
been arrested under COFE POSA or who 
have been convicted under the Foreign 
Exchange Regulation Act. It is obvious 
that most of them do not keep their proper-
ties in their own name. They keep their 
provisions of the law have to cover those 
lives and their associates. That is why, the 
provisions of the law have to cover those 
associates and relatives. And it takes some 

tThe question was actually asked on the 
floor of the House by Shrimati Lakshmi 
Kitmari Chundawat. 
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time to identify the properties and there-
after to issue notices for confiscation, I 
have no doubt that out of these 117 cases of 
notice-, a large number of benami pro-
perties I   - been covered. 

 
SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJCE : Sir, it 

is not a question of a dozen; it is a question 
of hundreds. If I remember correctly, more 
than a hundred persons have absconded 
from the country and they have taken 
shelter in some of the Gulf countries. We 
have impounded their passports and action 
is being taken to see that they come here. 
And here also, Sir, under the provisions of 
the existing laws, wherever we have been 
able to identify their properties, Presidency 
Magistrates have moved in the matter by 
Issuing notices for attachment of the pro-
perties. 

 
SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE : Sir, I 

have already indicated the objective of the 
scheme. The Authorities came to exist only 
from the end of January. Therefore, what-
ever    information    I    have    given    
here, 

it is the product of their work during these 
three months. We have received quite a lot of 
information but mere information does not 
lead us anywhere if we cannot identify and 
locate the properties and locate the link with 
the associates and the relatives of the persons 
who are to be treated under this law. That is 
why it is an exercise which is constantly 
going on. Just at this moment, we do not have 
the precise figures about how much of 
information we have received. Almost 
everyday we are receiving quite a lot of 
information; we are processing it and when 
we actually issue the notices, then we give | 
the figures here. 

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Sir, is it the case 
of the Ministry that there has not been a 
single case of smuggling or foreign exchange 
manipulation in Calcutta which is one of the 
biggest ports and export earnings area in 
jute, in engineering goods and others ? How 
is it that when the Competent Authorities 
were loeated, they were located only in 
Delhi, Mardas and Bombay and notices have 
been issued only in Delhi, Madras and 
Bombay? How is it that Calcutta smugglers 
have been able to evade the notices and no 
Competent Authority has been set up there? 
Is it because the policy followed by the West 
Bengal Government is not to arrest the 
smugglers ? 

SHRI    PRANAB    MUKHERJEK  :   As 
usual, my friend ha;s brought in the West 
Bengal Government.    The     
insinuation 
which he has made is absolutely untenable. 
So far as the establishment of the Ccm-
petent Authority in Calcutta is concerned, it 
is true that it has not been established. And it 
has not been established in many other 
places in the country also. Only initially, we 
have established Competent Authorities in 
three places, Delhi. Madras and Bombay. 
Sir, perhaps, the hon. Member will agree 
with me that so far as the areas of economic 
offences are concerned, perhaps, Calcutta is 
not at par with Bombay, Madras and Delhi 
because in the case of quite a large number 
of top smugglers who have been arrested and 
detained under COFEPOSA and against 
whom we have initiated  actions,  their 
number in  Bombay 
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and Gujarat is more lhan that of Calcutta. 
Out of the 2300 smugglers detained so far 
under COFEPOSA, only 204 come from 
Calcutta. The authority which has been 
established in Delhi is also taking care of 
Calcutta. But in order to satisfy the hon. 
Member, I would inform rhe House that we 
are going to appoint a competent authority 
for Calcutta also shortly. 

Loss of "Priceless Nehru Letter" 

*36. SHRI NIRAN.IAN SINGH TALIB: 
SHRI LEONARD SOLOMAN 

SARING:t 
SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN: 
SHRI  R.  NARASIMHA   
REDDY: 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be 
pleased to refer to the answer to starred 
Question 14 given in the Raiya Sabha on the 
6th January, 1976 and state: 

(a) the names and designations of the 
officers held responsible for the loss of the 
"Priceless Nehru Letter" on the basis of the 
C.B.I,  report;  and 

(b) the action taken by Government 
against these officers? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI 
VISHWANATH   PRATAP   SINGH):    
(a) 
and (b) On the advice tendered by the 
Central Vigilance Commission Departmen-
tal proceedings have been initiated against 
the Officers concerned and a Commissioner 
for Departmental Enquiries has been ap-
pointed as Inquiry officer. Further action 
will be taken on receipt of Ins report. 

SHRI LEONARD SOLOMAN SARING: 
Sir, I would like to know from the hon. 
minister whether they have taken a final 
decision in this matter. I would also like to 
know whether proper care was taken for the 
safe custody of the letter in transit and 
whether it was insured. 

 
SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP 
SINGH: 

Sir, the letter was insured. The CBI enquiry 
shows that there has been negligence or 
carelessness in the handling of this matter 
by the concerned officers. We are awaiting 
the report of the Inquiry Commissioner. 

Sales tax evasion cases in Delhi 

37. SHRI KHURSHED  ALAM 
KHAN:* SHRI IBRAHIM 
KALANIYA: SHRI R.  
NARASIMHA  REDDY: SHRI 
JAGDISH JOSHI: 

Will the Minister of REVENUE AND 
BANKING be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that sales tax 
revenue has increased considerably in Delhi 
since the enforcement of the Delhi Sales 
Tax Act, 1975; 

(b) whether any cases of large scale eva-
sion of sales tax have been detected in Delhi 
during the last six months; and 

(c) if so, the number thereof and the 
total amount involved therein'' 

THE MINISTER OF REVENUE AND 
BANKING (SHRI PRANAB MUKHER-
JEE) i (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) and (c) During six months ending 
30th April, 1976, 362 cases of evasion of 
sales tax were detected in Delhi. In these 
cases the reported suppression of sales was 
about Rs. 10 crores involving a tax amount 
of Rs. 61 lakhs. 

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: I 
would like to know whether the revenue 
from sales tax has increased to the extent 
estimated at the time of the consideration of 
the Bill. Besides, what percentage of the 
increase is attributable to the revised rate of 
tax and what percentage is attributable to 
better enforcement? 

†The question was actually asked on        †The question was actually asked on 
the floor of the House by Shri Leonard  the floor of the House by Shri Khurshed 
Soloman Saring. Alam  Khan. 


